NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQOARD
Awar d Nunmber 25383
TH RD DI VISION pocket Number CL-24517

w. s. Col eman, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship C erks,
¢ Freight Handl ers, Express and Station Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: ( _ _ _
{The Baltinore and Chio Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM O aim of the System Cormittee of the Brotherhood (GL-9560)
that:

(1) Carrier violated the O erk-Tel egrapher Agreenent in effect between
the Parties when, on July 23, 1980, it required 3rd trick ass’t Chief Cerk C. F.
Allen to vacate his regular position and to fill 3rd trick (Relief) QOperator
position.

f2) Because of such inpropriety, Carrier shall be required to conpensate
Caimant C. F. Allen an additional eight (8) hours' pay ($74.72) for the date of
July 23, 1980.

CPINFON OF BOARD: C. F. Allen, the Caimant in this case, held a regular Cerical
assignment at cCowen, West Virginia. tie was assigned to the
third trick, five days per week, Mnday through Friday. There also is another
third-trick Cerk assignment (Qperator-Cerk) at this location and that assignnent
is filled on a seven-day basis. On July 23, 1980, the incunmbent Qperator-derk
did not report off. daimant was instructed that he woul d have to handle the
train orders that woul d have been handl ed by the Operator, as well as performhis
own duties. Organization contends that Cainmant was renoved fromhis job and
assigned to another job that could have been filled by other neans. |t argues
that this is an Agreement violation and that O ainant should be paid for it, as
specified in Rule 24, Note |b):

»(b}) An enpl oyee held off or removed fromhis regular position and
required to fill a vacancy other thanas outlined in the first sentence
of paragraph fa) of this note is entitled to a mninumof eight (8)
hours' pay at pro rata rate for each position.”

Carrier contends that O aimant was not renoved fromhis assignnent and
placed on the Qperator assignment. Rather, the Operator's assignnent was bl anked
and O aimant only handl ed four train orders that woul d normally have been handl ed
by the Qperator. It cites Rule 16 of the Controlling Agreenent as its authority
to assign these train orders to Oaimant.

' RULE 16

»preservation of Rates

»(a) Enpl oyees tenporarily assigned to higher rated positions shall
receive the higher rates for four (4) hours work or less, and if held
on such positions in excess of four (4) hours, a mninum of eight (&)
hours at the higher rate. Enployees tenporarily assigned to | ower
rated positions shall not have their rates reduced.
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*¢b) A 'tenporary assignnent contenplates the fulfillnent of the
duties and responsibilities of the position during the tine occupied,
whet her the regul ar occupant of the position is absent or whether the
tenporary assignee does the work irrespective of the presence of the
regul ar enployee. Assisting a higher rated enpl oyee due to a tenporary
increase in the volume of work does not constitute a tenporary

assi gnnent.

This Board has reviewed the record and the argunents presented and is
persuaded the evidence presented in this case weighs in favor of the Carrier's
position. Rule 16 (b) clearly supports Carrier's argunment that it can
tenporarily assign small portions of work to an employe who woul d not normally
performene work. In this instance, that is what took place and this Board can

find no basis on which to deny the Carrier the right to do so.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and holds

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the neani ng of the Railway rabor Act, as

approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not violated

AWARD

d ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL Ra Iz RoAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: g@/ ,oée—z/

Nancy J. er - Executive Secret ary

Dat ed at Chicago, Illinois, this 15th day of April 1985,



LABOR MEMBER S DI SSENT TO
AWARD 25383 , DOCKET CL-24517
(REFEREE W. S. COLEMAN)

The majority has erred in their decision in this instance
through the use of faulty logic. They concluded on Page 2 of
their decision, the follow ng:

"... Rule 16(b) clearly supports Carrier's
argunent that it can tenporarily assign
smal | portions of work to an enpl oyee who
woul d not nornally pertormthe work. In
this instance, that 1s what took place..."
(Underlining our enphasis).

Factually, the above statenment is incorrect as this case
involves the Carrier's utilization of Claimant on two (2)
separate and distinct positions sinultaneously for eight (8)
hours. One would infer fromreading this decision that the

violation involved only a few m nutes.

Rul e 16(a) does not allow one enploye to work two (2)
regul arly schedul ed positions concurrently while declaring
one of them bl anked and vacant. The rule specifically deals
with the diversion of an enploye, either to a | ower or higher
rated position, entitling such enploye to the preservation
of the rates of the position diverted to or their own rate,

whi chever is the highest.

Paragraph (b) of Rule 16 deals with the tenporary assign-
ment of one enploye to another position. It provides that the
enpl oye assigned will fulfill the duties and responsibilities

of one position during the time occupied, whether the incunbent

of the position is absent or not and will receive the rate of



the position, no nore and no less. Nowhere does it state or
even infer that the Carrier may use one enploye to work two
(2) regularly assigned schedul ed positions sinultaneously or
concurrently, performng separate duties for singular pay as
was the case in this instance. Caimant was required to
handl e the duties of his own position, Third Trick Assistant
Chief Cerk and those of the Third Trick Relief Qperator and
thus, the Carrier violated Rule 24 in its subsequent inproper

payment of monies due C ainant.

Award 25383 is palpably in error and because of such

carries no precedential val ue.

S
- 5 on0a.

William R. Miller, Labor Menber

Date  April 23, 1955
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